N

% o

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee A

To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Ayre,
J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, Whitcroft,
Moroney and Watson

Date: Thursday, 8 May 2025

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: West Offices

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members].
3. Minutes (Pages 9 - 30)

To approve and sign the minutes of the Planning Committee A
meetings held on 16 January 2025, 5 February 2025 and 20 March
2025.



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 6
May 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
application:

Land to the South of Sugar Hill Farm, Stockton (Pages 31 - 96)

Lane, York [24/02302/OUTM]

Outline application for up to 380 dwellings, community
facilities/childcare provision, retail unit and associated works with
access from Stockton Lane [Heworth Without Ward]

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Democracy Officer:

Contact details:

Angela Bielby

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552599
Email — a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the Democratic
Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

e Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

Alternative formats

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an
alternative language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read
or BSL, you can:

—
Email us at: cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
|

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass
your request onto the Access Team.

é Use our BSL Video Relay Service: :
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService e St
Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. < -.'E
@l e ! We can also translate into the following languages:
Y EMRATMNESRMHEERISS (cantonese)

g3 B I S SIEm (R (TS AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

; (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)

-u:"-&ﬁlfd/lf’o‘w(df-)dkld'uc."iéb“‘: (Urdu)



mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService




(1)

Page 5

Declarations of Interest — guidance for Members

Members must consider thei
[...]
— Principal Planning Officer
Sandra Branigan — Senior Lawyer

Apologies Councillor Whitcroft

142. Apologies for Absence (4.39pm)

Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllr Whitcroft.

143. Declarations of Interest (4.39pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on
the Register of Interests. Clir Watson noted that he was a Trustee of York
Archaeology. There were no further declarations of interest.

144. Minutes (4.40pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 November and 5
December approved as a correct record subject to the following
amendments:

e Under item Land to South and East of the Cemetery, New Lane,
Huntington, York [23/01016/OUTM] the first bullet point in Cllr Cullwick
answers to questions in public speaking to change to ‘the application
site was in the zone of influence in Strensall Common.’

e First sentence of final paragraph before the resolution on Land Lying to
the North West of Murton Way, York [23/02030/FULM] to change to
‘Following debate, Clir Ayre proposed the officer recommendation to
refuse the application.’

¢ Final sentence of final paragraph before the resolution on Land Lying to
the North West of Murton Way, York [23/02030/FULM] to change to



Page 8

‘Following a vote with six voting in favour, two against and two
abstentions, it was:’

e Second bullet point of Steven Gough’s answer to answers to questions
in public speaking to change to ‘The author of the report was not a
qualified fire safety engineer and was an expert in safety.

145. Public Participation (4.42pm)

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within
the remit of the Planning Committee A.

Flick Williams spoke under the general remit of the Committee. She noted
that Al stated the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) applied to the
Planning and Licensing functions and could not be delegated. She
explained that the committee had correctly imposed three conditions of
access before occupancy on the York Central development. She noted that
on 23 December 2024 a planning officer made a delegated decision to
allow occupancy of the government hub before the conditions were met.
She quoted from the decision notice and asked what guarantees there
would be that this would not be followed by a succession of applications all
of whom wanted occupancy before access. She added that access delayed
was access denied and that there must be no more delay.

146. Plans List (4.46pm)

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and
Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of
consultees and officers.

147. Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York [21/00280/FULM]
(4.46pm)

Members considered a major full application for the erection of an
apartment block to comprise residential units (Use Class C3) together with
flexible commercial uses (Use Class E and F2), landscaping and
associated works (Block H) at Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York.
The Chair advised that it was a major full application as the reserved
matters had expired. He added that paragraphs 5.52 and 5.53 of the



Page 9

published report set out that the pedestrianisation of Hungate was not part
of the application.

The Development Manager outlined the plans and gave a presentation on
the application. He noted that it was a build to rent scheme and he
explained how this was defined in the NPPF. He noted that the reason for a
full application was because the full application had run out. He noted the
conditions from the outline planning permission were included in the
conditions in the application before Members.

The Principal Planning Officer gave an upda
[...]
 — Head of Planning and Development
In Attendance Lindsay Jenkins - Senior Planning Officer (Large-

scale sites)

Sandra Branigan — Senior Lawyer

Helene Vergereau — Head of Highway Access and

Development

Apologies Councillor Ayre

148.Apologies for Absence (4.41pm)

Apologies for absence were received and noted for CliIr Ayre.

149.Declarations of Interest (4.42pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might
have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done
so in advance on the Register of Interests. There were none.

150. Public Participation (4.42pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general
matters within the remit of the Planning Committee A.

151.Plans List (4.43pm)

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and
Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of
consultees and officers.



Page 18

Due to the Vice Chair not being present, Clir Whitcroft proposed and Clir
Melly seconded ClIr Cullwick as Vice Chair for the meeting. Following a
unanimous vote, ClIr Cullwick was appointed as Vice Chair for the
meeting.

152.Land to the South of Sim Balk Lane, York [24/00129/FULM]
(4.43pm)

Members considered a major full application from Gateway
Developments/Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust (JRHT) for the erection of
114 dwellings with access, open space, landscaping and sustainable
drainage on land to the south of Sim Balk Lane, York.

The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a presentation on

the application. She noted that the scheme was 100% affordable housing.

In response to Member questions she and officers showed on the screen

in room:

e Where the park and ride, cycle route and bus stops were.

e Where the hedgerow on
[...]
and
therefore the proposed housing, and particularly the affordable housing
provision, are benefits that carry significant weight in decision-making.
These benefits do not though, individually or cumulatively, clearly
outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt and the other identified
harms.

8. The NPPF establishes inappropriate development should not be
permitted unless very special circumstances exist. Very special
circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the Green Belt by reason
of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by other
considerations. Overall, the benefits of the scheme are considered not to
clearly outweigh the totality of the harm to the Gren Belt, and any other
harm resulting from the proposal in the Green Belt. Consequently, the
very special circumstances necessary to justify the development do not
exist.

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.36 pm and finished at 6.27 pm].



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee A

Date 20 March 2025

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair),

Ayre, J Burton, Clarke, Steward, Whitcroft, Moroney,
Watson, Wilson (Substitute for Cllr Melly) and Orrell
(Substitute for ClIr Cullwick)

In Attendance Gareth Arnold — Development Manager
Sandra Branigan — Senior Lawyer
Erik Matthews — Senior Planning Officer

Apologies Councillors Melly and Cullwick

153. Apologies for Absence (4.33pm)

Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllirs Cullwick and
Melly.

154. Declarations of Interest (4.33pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on
the Register of Interests. Clir Ayre declared an interest as a member of the
Shareholder Committee and could not take part in the consideration of the
application for Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York
[23/01732/FULM]. There were no further declarations of interest.

[ClIr Ayre left the meeting at 4.34pm]

155. Minutes (4.34pm)

Resolved:

I.  That the minutes of meeting held on 16 January 2025 be
approved as a correct record subject to a change to a minor
typographical error and the addition of an informative about
short term lets and C3 use and the additional conditions and
items for the S106 heads of terms (as detailed in the committee
update) being included in the proposal and resolution.



Page 26

li.  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025 be
updated subject to the correction of minor typographical errors.

156. Public Participation (4.36pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within
the remit of the Planning Committee A.

157. Plans List (4.36pm)

Members considered a report of the Head of Planning and Development,
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and
officers.

158. Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York
[23/01732/FULM]

Members considered a major full application from Mr K Smith for the
installation of a solar farm with associated infrastructure, access and
security fencing at Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth York.

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application.
Members were provided with an update to the report detailing corrections
to the officer’'s report at paragraph 4.1, 5.5 and 5.13. The revised consultee
responses from Design and Conservation (Trees and Landscape) and the
Carbon Reduction team were noted. Members were advised of a revised
Condition 10 (landscape scheme and an additional condition regarding the
submission and approval of drawings for the solar PV arrays.

Public Speakers

Hannah Wafer, A
[...]
)

- Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government — Planning Policy for
traveller sites (12 December 2024)

3.0 CONSULTATIONS

INTERNAL

Archaeology

3.1 Advise further investigation required prior to determination. The site needs to

be evaluated prior to determination of the application, to enable a mitigation strategy
to evolve and to ensure that preservation in-situ of archaeological resource remains
a possibility e.g. removing areas from the development plan to avoid excavation.

3.2 Based on historic evidence, the western central area of the proposed
development site contains Roman kiln structures, Roman road and likely settlement
features. The full extent, survival and importance of this site is currently unknown.
The hypothesis for this area (yet to be tested by meaningful, modern evaluation) is
that the site was in use from the 1st-3rd century — possibly a military site which
turned more civilian in nature as time went on. 9th legion tiles and pottery has been
discovered here. A 2023 geophysical survey shows a roadside settlement not
dissimilar in plan from the western edge of Scheduled minor Roman town of
Derventio some 6km to the west. However, the Osbaldwick site is potentially a
smaller, rural roadside settlement with pottery production on the fringes rather than
part of a minor town.

Application Reference Number: 24/02302/OUTM Item No: 5a



Page 33

3.3 The scheme proposes total development of this site. This would remove any
archaeological resource surviving within these fields due to the shallow nature of the
archaeology in this area. In accordance with the NPPF further information is
required to fully assess the significance of the Roman settlement.

- If possible, further detailed information of the 1980s excavations should be
obtained.

- A programme of evaluation trenching is required to take place pre-determination.
This is to identify the limits of the settlement, to further characterise the
archaeology on the site and to assess leve
[...]
e parameter plan titled development areas shows an area of 10.5ha where
the houses and local community use building would be accommodated. The 10.5ha
of land excludes the access road travelling from Stockton Lane through the centre of
the site, landscaping areas to the north and south of the site, retained hedgerows at
the site periphery and the two play/park areas within the site. The overall site area
is 20.99ha.

5.38 Policy H2 requires a net density. Whilst it would be reasonable to not include
the entire access road in the calculation (given the travel distance between Stockton
Lane and the proposed houses) and policy GI6 regarding new open space does
advise that on allocated strategic sites, it may be appropriate for green infrastructure
master-planning to make accessible provision beyond the allocated site boundary,
land uses such as play areas and open space integral to the scheme and the spine
road running through the site should not be discounted from the calculation. The
35dph figure quote by the applicant is not a net calculation as it omits all the open
spaces (apart from grass verges) and the entire spine road. If the net density were
calculated (discounting the landscape buffer to Bad Bargain Lane as proposed and
the land to the north of the proposed houses (which is outside of the allocation)) the
net density would be just less than 30 dwellings per hectare.

5.39 The scheme is on the basis that a low density development is proposed,
combined with very limited public open space within development parcels. The
envisaged accommodation mix has not been supplied. The proposals do not
provide for the density standards required by the Council, consequently the scheme
Is contrary to policy H2 which is necessary to achieve the vision of the Local Plan in
respect of providing an appropriate range of housing to meet the cities need, in a
sustainable way, whilst protecting the special character and setting of the city, and
to ensure Green Belt permeance, as exp
[...]
s, active and sustainable travel proposals
within the scheme do not meet the sustainable communities criteria detailed
primarily under policy SS9 for this site and the specific aspirations within policies
DP3: Sustainable Communities and SS1: Delivering Sustainable Growth for York.

6.4 In respect of the overarching vision for the site there is conflict with the following
Local Plan policies

- DP3 Sustainable Communities
Application Reference Number: 24/02302/OUTM Item No: 5a



Page 76

- SS1 Delivering Sustainable growth for York

- SS9 Land east of Metcalfe Lane

- H2 Density of Residential Development

- HW2 New Community Facilities

- HW3  Built Sports Facilities

- HW4  Childcare Provision

- HW7  Healthy Places

- EDG6 Preschool, Primary and Secondary Education
- D1 Placemaking

- D2 Landscape and setting

- Gl2a  Strensall Common SAC

- GI3 Green Infrastructure Network
- Gl4 Trees and Hedgerows

- Gl6 New Open Space Provision

- CC2 Sustainable Design and Construction of New Development

- T1 Sustainable Access

- T5 Strategic cycle and pedestrian network links and improvements
- T7 Demand Management

6.5 Furthermore there is conflict with Local Plan policy in terms of —

- No gypsy and traveller provision as required by policies SS1 and H5.

- The density of the proposed development is not compliant with policy H2. No
indicative accommodation mix has been provided or provision of older persons
and specialist housing, as required under policies H3 and H9.

- Archaeology - conflict with policy D6: Archaeology.

- Drainage - conflict with policy ENV5: Drainage.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE

1 The development proposals do not sufficiently determine or provide for the
amount and type of non-residential uses, including open space and sports provision,
required to support the allocation for 845 homes within what is a garden village site.
In this respect the scheme is contrary to the Local Plan vision for delivering
sustainable growth for York and community identity and cohesion within new
settlements. The proposals are contrary to Local Plan policy DP3: Sustainable
Communities, spatial strategy policies SS1: Delivering Sustainable Growth for York,
policy SS9 which is specific to the allocation and policies GI6 (open space and sport),
HW2 (community facilities), HW3 (built sports), HW4 (childcare), HW7 (healthy places

Application Reference Number: 24/02302/OUTM Item No: 5a



Page 77

and Health Impact Assessment), ED6 (education), and CC2 (BREEAM Communities)
in so far as they relate to strategic sites.

2 Due to the lack of a comprehensive masterplan for the overall strategic
allocation, and the proposed type, design and distribution of uses (including
landscaping and public realm) the site will lack distinct identify, will not sufficiently
promote walking and cycling, or healthy lifestyles, and nor will it achieve the principles
for garden villages and the social and environmental aspirations for new
developments as set out in Local Plan policy DP3: Sustainable Communities. The
proposals are contrary to policy DP3: Sustainable Communities, spatial strategy
policies SS1: Delivering Sustainable Growth for York, policy SS9 which is specific to
the allocation (and advises that the site must be master planned) and policies D1:
Place-making, D2: Landscape and Setting, H7: Healthy Places, GI3: Green
Infrastructure Network, Gl4: Trees and Hedgerows, GIl6: Open Space and the
specifics of the National Design Guide (referred to in policy D1).

3  The development proposals do not sufficiently provide the vision, nor the
measures required to promote and facilitate, sustainable travel to support the
allocation for 845 homes within what is a garden village site. In this respect the
scheme is contrary to the vision for delivering sustainable growth for York. The
proposals are contrary to Local Plan spatial strategy policies SS1: Delivering
Sustainable Growth for York, policy SS9 which is specific to the allocation and policies
T1, T5 and T7 in respect of sustainable access, the pedestrian and cycle network and
demand management.

4  The development proposals do not sufficiently provide for the gypsy and
traveller provision required on strategic sites. In this respect the scheme is contrary
to the vision for delivering sustainable growth for York. The proposals are contrary to
Local Plan spatial strategy policies SS1: Delivering Sustainable Growth for York,
policy SS9 which is specific to the allocation and policy H5 in respect of gypsy and
traveller provision.

5 The 35 dwelling per hectare indicated within the proposals is not a net
calculation as required by policy H2 because it omits all the open spaces (apart from
grass verges) and the entire spine road. The scheme is on the basis that a low density
Is proposed, combined with very limited public open space within development
parcels. The envisaged accommodation mix, including older persons and specialist
housing, has not been supplied. Consequently the scheme is contrary to policies H2,
H3 and H9 which are necessary to achieve the vision of the Local Plan in respect of
providing an appropriate range of housing to meet the city's need, in a sustainable
way, whilst protecting the special character and setting of the city, and to ensure
Green Belt permeance, as explained in policies DP1: York sub-area and DP3:
Sustainable Communities and SS1: Delivering Sustainable Growth for York.

Application Reference Number: 24/02302/OUTM Item No: 5a



Page 78

6 The proposals lack the level of site investigation required to describe the
significance of archaeological deposits affected and allow for determination of
sufficient mitigation. The site needs to be evaluated prior to determination of the
application, to enable a mitigation strategy to evolve and to ensure that preservation
in-situ of archaeological resource remains a possibility e.g. removing areas from the
development plan to avoid excavation. As such the proposals are contrary to Local
Plan polic

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Planning Committee A
Date 8 May 2025
Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair),

J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, Watson,
B Burton (Substitute), Fenton (Substitute) and Rose
(Substitute)

Apologies Councillors Ayre, Whitcroft and Moroney

159. Apologies for Absence (4.36pm)

Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllrs Ayre, Moroney
and Whitcroft.

160. Declarations of Interest (4.36pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on
the Register of Interests. There were none.

161. Minutes (4.39pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 January, 5
February and 20 March 2025 be approved as a correct record.

162. Public Participation (4.39pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting

under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within

the remit of the Planning Committee A.

163. Plans List (4.39pm)

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and

Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the

proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of
consultees and officers.



164. Land to the South of Sugar Hill Farm, Stockton Lane, York
[24/02302/OUTM] (4.39pm)

Members considered a Major Outline Application from Taylor Wimpey Ltd
for up to 380 dwellings, community facilities/childcare provision, retail unit
and associated works with access from Stockton Lane at Land to the South
of Sugar Hill Farm Stockton Lane York.

The Head of Planning and Development gave a presentation on the
application. A committee update was given by the Principal Planning
Officer, who reported that a submission had been received from Clir
Warters, and there were updates to the scheme regarding drainage and
archaeology. A request was also made to amend the description of
development to include Gypsy and Traveller provision. He detailed why
reason 7 was to be removed from the reasons for refusal.

Public Speakers

ClIr Ayre, Heworth Without Ward ClIr, spoke in objection to the application.
He explained that the site was strategically important for housing and the
applicant had made no attempt to strategically masterplan the site. He
noted his concerns regarding education with the two schools put forward
not suitable due to distance meaning primary school provision was needed
on the site. He noted his concern regarding lack of consultation by the
applicant. He added that 800 homes with infrastructure and community
facilities were needed on the site.

Jennie Hanbidge, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the
application. She was joined by Ben Stevenson (Taylor Wimpey) to answer
guestions. She explained that Taylor Wimpey had a contractual interest in
the in the northern half of ST7. She explained that each have of the site
had its own vehicular access and the new community of two halves would
be linked by walking, cycling and public transport but not by car. She
explained that ST7 was allocated as a whole for 845 dwellings and that the
progress for the southern half was lagging behind the north. She noted that
hey had no control over times for the southern half and added that the
owners of the southern part of ST7 had agreed the masterplan. She
explained that their technical consultants had been in discussion with the
council on matters of highways, drainage and heritage and she requested a
two month extension of time to continue dialogue. She added that the
application had been amended to include Gypsy and Traveller provision.



The Chair addressed the points raised by the agent for the applicant. He
noted that there was a significant number of points where information was
required from the applicant and hadn’t been forthcoming. He explained that
the Local Plan policy SS9 made it clear that to masterplan for that site the
applicant needed to undertake an extensive part of the research to
demonstrate how the masterplan of the site works with the needs of the
community. He added that there was no evidence that the design was
based on any sort of information gathering to inform the design. He noted
that the report showed how a significant number of policies were not met.
He asked the agent for the applicant and applicant to demonstrate how the
application met policy SS9, which made it clear that there had to be an
evidence base for designing the masterplan.

The agent for the applicant explained that that they had a meeting with two
officers in October at which they presented a framework focussing on ST7
as a whole with a focus on the northern parcel. She explained that it was
not understood there was a u turn when it was made clear at that meeting.
The Chair noted that the applicant did not enter into the preapplication
process. The applicant explained that a letter was submitted to the council
in August requesting a preapplication process on the northern part of the
site. He added that it had been chased up with officers and there had been
a virtual meeting in October and there was nothing forthcoming to that
process.

Members then asked questions to the agent for the applicant and applicant
to which they responded that concerning there being no pockets of open
space and why a housing density that did not meet the needs of the Local
Plan was chosen, it was felt that it was the right amount of housing for that
parcel of land. The open space was indicative and would be dealt with at
reserved matters stage. They added that if the north and south parcels
were taken, they would meet the density. It was added that total number of
units should be 372 and the application was for 380. The application had
green space on the buffer with Bad Bargain Lane and they were open to
discussions with the council about the green space.

The Chair noted the request for deferral and comments of the Local Plan
team to which they explained that the request for deferral was to consider
the reasons for refusal. It was added that there was a 17 page document
regarding a social value audit that had been undertaken. They added that
they had tried to engage through the preapplication process and had had
no engagement from Officers and they were not opposed to delivering
services and there were changes that could be made within the scope of
the application. The Chair noted that it could be looked through and the
correspondence found, adding that it was not appropriate to cast
aspersions against officers.



The Chair proposed the officer recommendation to refuse the applications
for all of the 6 reasons minus reason 7. This was seconded by ClIr Fisher
and following a unanimous vote it was:

Resolved:

Reasons:

That the application be refused.

1. The development proposals do not sufficiently determine or

provide for the amount and type of non-residential uses,
including open space and sports provision, required to support
the allocation for 845 homes within what is a garden village site.
In this respect the scheme is contrary to the Local Plan vision
for delivering sustainable growth for York and community
identity and cohesion within new settlements. The proposals
are contrary to Local Plan policy DP3: Sustainable
Communities, spatial strategy policies SS1: Delivering
Sustainable Growth for York, policy SS9 which is specific to the
allocation and policies GI6 (open space and sport), HW?2
(community facilities), HW3 (built sports), HW4 (childcare),
HW?7 (healthy places and Health Impact Assessment), ED6
(education), and CC2 (BREEAM Communities) in so far as they
relate to strategic sites.

Due to the lack of a comprehensive masterplan for the overall
strategic allocation, and the proposed type, design and
distribution of uses (including landscaping and public realm) the
site will lack distinct identify, will not sufficiently promote walking
and cycling, or healthy lifestyles, and nor will it achieve the
principles for garden villages and the social and environmental
aspirations for new developments as set out in Local Plan
policy DP3: Sustainable Communities. The proposals are
contrary to policy DP3: Sustainable Communities, spatial
strategy policies SS1: Delivering Sustainable Growth for York,
policy SS9 which is specific to the allocation (and advises that
the site must be master planned) and policies D1: Place-
making, D2: Landscape and Setting, H7: Healthy Places, GI3:
Green Infrastructure Network, Gl4: Trees and Hedgerows, GI6:
Open Space and the specifics of the National Design Guide
(referred to in policy D1).

. The development proposals do not sufficiently provide the

vision, nor the measures required to promote and facilitate,
sustainable travel to support the allocation for 845 homes within



what is a garden village site. In this respect the scheme is
contrary to the vision for delivering sustainable growth for York.
The proposals are contrary to Local Plan spatial strategy
policies SS1: Delivering Sustainable Growth for York, policy
SS9 which is specific to the allocation and policies T1, T5 and
T7 in respect of sustainable access, the pedestrian and cycle
network and demand management.

4. The development proposals do not sufficiently provide for the
gypsy and traveller provision required on strategic sites. In this
respect the scheme is contrary to the vision for delivering
sustainable growth for York. The proposals are contrary to
Local Plan spatial strategy policies SS1: Delivering Sustainable
Growth for York, policy SS9 which is specific to the allocation
and policy H5 in respect of gypsy and traveller provision.

5. The 35 dwelling per hectare indicated within the proposals is
not a net calculation as required by policy H2 because it omits
all the open spaces (apart from grass verges) and the entire
spine road. The scheme is on the basis that a low density is
proposed, combined with very limited public open space within
development parcels. The envisaged accommodation mix,
including older persons and specialist housing, has not been
supplied. Consequently the scheme is contrary to policies H2,
H3 and H9 which are necessary to achieve the vision of the
Local Plan in respect of providing an appropriate range of
housing to meet the city's need, in a sustainable way, whilst
protecting the special character and setting of the city, and to
ensure Green Belt permeance, as explained in policies DP1:
York sub-area and DP3: Sustainable Communities and SS1:
Delivering Sustainable Growth for York.

6. The proposals lack the level of site investigation required to
describe the significance of archaeological deposits affected
and allow for determination of sufficient mitigation. The site
needs to be evaluated prior to determination of the application,
to enable a mitigation strategy to evolve and to ensure that
preservation in-situ of archaeological resource remains a
possibility e.g. removing areas from the development plan to
avoid excavation. As such the proposals are contrary to Local
Plan policy D6: Archaeology.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.



Clir J Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 4:00pm and finished at 5:09pm].



